
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 

be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 
2019 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee held on 17th October 2018. 
 

Democratic Services 
388169 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law 
Enforcement Plan and the Health and Safety Service Plan for the 
period 1st April 2018 to 31st January 2019. 
 

S Walford 
388002 

4. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2019-20  
(Pages 21 - 52) 

 

 

  
To comment on the Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2019/20. 
 

S Walford 
388002 

5. SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2019-
20  (Pages 53 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2019-
20. 
 

S Walford 
388002 

6. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEES  (Pages 77 - 
78) 

 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub Committee that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

Democratic Services 
388169 

7. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERES   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community, summarising the Licensing 



 
actions which have taken place since the last meeting of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee. 
 

387075 

8. ANNUAL LICENSING TRAINING   
 

 

 To note that Annual Licensing Training for all Members of t
[...]
l: 01480 388234 / email: 
Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 17 
October 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, 

S J Corney, Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs P A Jordan 
and L W McGuire. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs S A Giles and D J Mead. 

   
 

15. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

17. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of 
work in the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety 
Service Plans during the period 1st April to 30th September 2018. 
 
With regards to the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the comparison of recorded 
activity against predicted activity in each of the programmed work 
service areas. Members received an update on those activities where 
progress had been rated as amber. In doing so, Members 
commented on the 348 outstanding inspections of category A-D 
premises and noted that ‘food sampling’ arrangements could be put in 
place to ensure that some inspection of these had taken place. The 
Committee were pleased to note that recruitment to the vacant posts 
within the Commercial Team had now been successful, as this had 
had a significant impact on service delivery. 
 
In terms of the unplanned (reactive) work, Members were advised 
that the number of complaints and service requests had been much 
higher than expected over the summer period. Further work was now 
being undertaken to determine whether there was any underlying 
cause for the increase, although it was suggested that the prolonged 
period of hot weather may have been a contributing factor. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Commercial Team continued to 

Page 5 of 78

Agenda Item 1



deliver the food hygiene training programme with a very high success 
rate. Although the District Council’s Primary Authority partnership with 
Cambridgeshire Catering Services was in the process of being 
dissolved as the County Council had now out-sourced the rest of the 
school meals service. An update on the Better Business for All 
Initiative was also provided and Members were informed that work 
had begun with other local authorities in the area to develop a 
regulatory advice brochure to promote services and signpost to 
support. 
 
It was reported that the Food Standards Agency were continuing to 
refine their “Regulating our Futures” programme with the intention of 
modernising the regulation of food businesses and the Committee 
received an update on their recent progress. Members also noted that 
the decision to leave the European Union would necessitate changes 
to the Council’s delegated powers and officer authorisations. 
 
In presenting progress against the delivery of the Health and Safety, 
the Committee were informed that the number of inspections was 
down as a result of reported accidents being higher than envisaged. 
The Coroner’s Inquest into the death reported at Hammerton Zoo had 
not yet concluded. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2018 be noted. 

 

18. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the 
contents of a revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy for Huntingdonshire District Council. Appended to the draft 
policy were proposed revisions to licensing conditions and a revised 
convictions policy for the Authority (Annexes 1 to 7) which will sit 
underneath the overarching policy.  
 
The Committee were reminded that Members had approved a draft 
policy for consultation at their meeting on Wednesday 20th 
September 2017. The results of the consultation had been brought 
back to the Committee’s last meeting and been in favour of 
establishing an overarch
[...]
 

Safeguarding, Child Exploitation and Disability Equality; 
 

g) that the Head of Community in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Regulation be authorised to 
make minor amendments to the policy and annexes that are 
considered necessary without the need to consult on the 
whole document; 
 

h) that the Head of Community be authorised to investigate and 
implement the most appropriate and cost effective method of 
delivering the Safeguarding, Child Exploitation and Disability 
Equality training and the implementation of the knowledge, 
English and Mathematics testing. (The periods for 
implementation to be delegated to the Head of Community for 
determination in line with the processes put in place); 
 

i) that in the event it did not prove possible to implement or 
deliver any measures proposed within the new policy by 1 
January 2019, authority be given to the Head of Community to 
implement such measures as soon as possible thereafter; and 
 

j) that the Head of Community be requested to report back to a 
future meeting on the potential to introduce a uniform 
appearance for Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 

 

19. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were advised 
of details of revised fees and charges for the taxi licensing service 
and animal welfare licensing with effect from 1 December 2018. 
 
In respect of taxi licensing fees, the Committee were advised that the 
proposed changes primarily reflected a move to three year licences 
for drivers and five year licences for operators. Full year costs and 
income would be monitored over a rolling two year cycle. Member’s 
attention was then drawn to an error in Appendix A to the report which 
should read “Garage CoC test Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Saloon re-test”.  
 
With regards to Animal Licensing, Members were advised that the 
Authority was required to review its current fees and charges to 
respond to changes resulting from the Animal Welfare Act 2018 and 
to ensure that the Council’s processes were aimed at full cost 

Page 8 of 78



recovery. A new model to calculate fees had been adopted which 
reflects service costs more effectively and allows a benchmark with 
other authorities.  Members were also advised that the total costs had 
been split to reflect the costs of processing an application and grant of 
a licence and there was an additional cost for re-inspection. 
 
Whereupon and having noted that under the Council’s Code of 
Financial Management, Service Managers were responsible for 
reviewing and varying fees and charges annually after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the new schedule of fees and charges for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Animal Activity 
Licensing as set out in Appendix A to the report now submitted 
be noted. 

 

20. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received and noted the details of five meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Sub Committee which had taken place 
between 27th June and 10th October 2018. 
 

21. URGENT ITEM - SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE 
HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS 
LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   

 
 Prior to consideration of the matter it was announced that in 

accordance with Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the report was being considered as an urgent item of business 
to enable the Committee to be kept up to-date with relevant and 
urgent issues regarding licensing. 
 
Following which with the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted 
the details of actions which had been taken since the last meeting 
under the Head of Community’s dele
[...]
responsible for each business. Plans are being shaped by the service to 
migrate to the new system when it is rolled out and will involve an awareness 
programme to inform businesses of the new process, this will form part of the 
service plan for 2019-20. 

 The proposal to develop a new risk engine is still in the trial phase and is not 
expected to be released with the new enhanced registration system in Spring 
2019.  

 Changes to the code of practice will include reference to the introduction of 
Standards for Primary Authority National Inspection Strategies for the first time. 
Whilst these are suited to businesses that demonstrate high levels of compliance 
it is not anticipated that many companies will adopt them over the short term.  

 
This represents a change in expectations for 2019 giving a much longer implementation 
period for the new measures allowing for better planning and preparation. 
 

4.8 In preparation for the UK leaving the EU, the FSA are developing a training programme 
on imported food controls.  

  
4.9 The Health and Safety Service Plan also contains a mixture of programmed work, 

reactive work and the provision of compliance information and advice. The number of 
inspections carried out is down with reported accidents being higher than envisaged and 
taking resources. The proposed LEAN review of the service has been rescheduled 
owing to unforeseen circumstances.   

 

Page 13 of 78



4.10 The Coroner’s Inquest into the death reported at Hamerton Zoo has been scheduled for 
July requiring ongoing commitment from officers.  

 
4.11 Officers continue to witness serious health and safety problems whilst carrying out other 

duties.  These are identified as “Matters of Evident Concern” (MEC), more serious 
issues recently coming to light are businesses using extension leads inappropriately to 
power equipment in food businesses.  The frequency with which matters of evident 
concern are reported is an indication of the extent to wh
[...]
pford 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and hygiene 
enforcement functions within the district.  The Food Standards Agency (FSA) is the 
Central Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene 
issues within England and it requires every local authority (food authority) to outline 
how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls within the district.  The 
arrangements detailing how and at what level the official controls will be delivered 
must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement (‘Service 
Plan’) and approved by the Council.  
 
Guidance on the content of the Food Enforcement Service Plan is contained within 
the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which 
was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other professional 
organisations. 
 
The food safety and hygiene enforcement function within the Council is delivered by 
the Business Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is 
to explain how that enforcement function will be delivered. It also details the 
resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous year’s 
performance. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to: - 
 

1. Comment on, and if in agreement approve the ‘Service Plan for Food 
Law Enforcement 2019-20’ in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution; 

2. If in agreement with the approval of the Service Plan, delegate to the 
Head of Community the ability to update the 2018/19 performance data 
within the Service Plan prior to publication 
 

 
 

Page 21 of 78

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report formally presents the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2019-20 

(Appendix 1) to the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites their comments and 
their approval of the plan. This enables the Council to 
[...]
ires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make adequate 
arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory provisions within its area”. 
This requirement is supported by the National Local Authority Enforcement Code and 
Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2 (Revision 8). 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Comment on, and if in agreement approve the ‘Service Plan for Health 
and Safety Regulation 2019-20’ in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution; 

2. If in agreement with the approval of the Service Plan, delegate to the 
Head of Community the ability to update the 2018/19 performance data 
within the Service Plan prior to publication 

 
 

 
 

Page 53 of 78

Agenda Item 5



 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report formally presents the Service Plan for Health & Safety Enforcement 

2019-20 to the members of the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites 
their comments and their approval of the plan. This enables the Council to 
discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for health and safety regulation.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and safety enforcing authority. The 

Health and Safety Executive (HSE) is the national regulator for health and 
safety and it requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to 
make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory 
provisions within its area”. The requirement is supported by the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code and the Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2 
(revision 8). 

 
2.2 The council’s role as a health and safety regulator is delivered by the Business 

Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is to 
explain how that service will be delivered. It also details the resources required 
to deliver the service, together with a review of the previous year’s performance. 

 
2.3 The Business Team is a 
[...]
aces a commitment to support people to 
improve their health and well-being through the facilitation of cultural and 
leisure activities. Working in collaboration with the Safety Advisory Group we 
will ensure that health and safety advice is disseminated to event organisers 
and where appropriate proactively inspect large scale public gatherings to 
ensure risks from crowd management, fireworks and inflatables are controlled 
effectively. 
 
iii. The HSE’s risk based approach to complaint handling and incident 
selection criteria will be adopted to select relevant incidents and complaints for 
investigation so that resources can be targeted effectively. 
 
iv. The drive to simplify regulation and ensure that employers are aware of 
their responsibility is a continuing thread of government policy. As part of this 
initiative we have expressed an interest through the Better Business for All 
partnership in collaborating on a project with HSE to hold an advice event for 
small businesses. The aim would be to demystify aspects of the law and give 
businesses a better grasp of what “good enough to meet compliance 
obligations” looks like. Whilst promoting revised HSE guidance on securing 
competent advice, emphasis will be placed on how smaller, lower risk 
businesses can “do” health and safety for themselves. Such an event will look 
to target 80-100 small and micro businesses for a half day event. 

 
 
4. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS 

 
4.1 A failure to produce an appropriate Service Plan could invite criticism from the 

HSE which, as the national regulator oversees local authorities. This in turn 
could result in contact from the HSE’s Local Authority Unit. The plan must be 
resourced and should only target proactive inspection at those premises 
identified within the highest priority sectors, known as the list (Annex B 
LAC67/2(revision 8)). 

 
5. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1 The Service Plan will be constantly monitored and reviewed over the coming 

year as resour
[...]
n 2018-22 places a commitment to support people to 
improve their health and well-being through the facilitation of cultural and 
leisure activities. Working in collaboration with the Safety Advisory Group 
we will ensure that health and safety advice is disseminated to event 
organisers and where appropriate proactively inspect large scale public 
gatherings to ensure risks from crowd management, fireworks and 
inflatables are controlled effectively. 

 The HSE’s risk based approach to complaint handling and incident 
selection criteria will be adopted to select relevant incidents and 
complaints for investigation so that resources can be targeted effectively. 

 The drive to simplify regulation and ensure that employers are aware of 
their responsibility is a continuing thread of government policy. As part of 
this initiative we have expressed an interest through the Better Business 
for All partnership in collaborating on a project with HSE to hold an advice 
event for small businesses. The aim would be to demystify aspects of the 
law and give businesses a better grasp of what “good enough to meet 
compliance obligations” looks like. Whilst promoting revised HSE 
guidance on securing competent advice, emphasis will be placed on how 
smaller, lower risk businesses can “do” health and safety for themselves. 
Such an event will look to target 80-100 small and micro businesses for 
half a day. 

 
 
 

Page 61 of 78



Health and Safety Service Plan 2019-20 

 

 

 

 

1.0 SERVICE AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
1.1 Health and safety regulation is an important mechanism for reducing 

accidents and ill health in the workplace as well as contributing to 
economic growth and a safe working environment.  The aim is to ensure 
that everyone can enjoy a working environment that is safe and without 
undue or unreasonable risk to health. 

 
1.2 The service aims to: 
 

 Help the Council to fulfil its statutory role as a “Health and Safety 
Enforcing Authority” accountable for
[...]
e Plan 2018-22 places a commitment to support people to 

improve their health and well-being through the facilitation of cultural and 
leisure activities. Working in collaboration with the Safety Advisory 
Group we will ensure that health and safety advice is disseminated to 
event organisers and where appropriate proactively inspect large scale 
public gatherings to ensure risks from crowd management, fireworks and 
inflatables are controlled effectively. 

 
5.4.4 The HSE’s risk based approach to complaint handling and incident 

selection criteria will be adopted to select relevant incidents and 
complaints for investigation so that resources can be targeted 
effectively. 

 
5.4.5 The drive to simplify regulation and ensure that employers are aware of 

their responsibility is a continuing thread of government policy. As part of 
this initiative we have expressed an interest through the Better Business 
for All partnership in collaborating on a project with HSE to hold an 
advice event for small businesses. The aim would be to demystify 
aspects of the law and give businesses a better grasp of what “good 
enough to meet compliance obligations” looks like. Whilst promoting 
revised HSE guidance on securing competent advice, emphasis will be 
placed on how smaller, lower risk businesses can “do” health and safety 
for themselves. Such an event will look to target 80-100 small and micro 
businesses for half a day. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 75 of 78



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 
Subject Matter: LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee – 13 March 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation – 

Councillor M Beuttell. 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee comprising four Members of 

the Licensing and Protection Committee is convened when necessary to 
determin

Minutes of the meeting

22.

23.

24,

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION
COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 13 March 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell,
JR Clarke, S JCorney, Mrs A Dickinson,
Mrs S A Giles, L W McGuire, D J Mead and
Mrs P E Shrapnel.

APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors Ms A Diaz
and Mrs P A Jordan.

IN ATTENDANCE:

MINUTES

Subiject to the inclusion of Councillor J Clarke in the list of attendees,
the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2018 were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.

MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS

With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of
work in the Council’'s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety
Service Plans during the period 1st April 2018 to 31st January 2019.

With regards to the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan, the
Committee’s attention was drawn to the detailed information set out in
Appendices 1 and 2 of the report — the programmed and reactive
activity.

In terms of programmed activity (Appendix 1), the Committee noted
that inspections of premises within the risk based programme were
behind schedule as a consequence of vacancies within the business
team during the course of the year. However a plan to address this
before the end of March 2019 had now been put in place. The
Committee were also informed that inspections of new food
businesses had also been higher than expected owing to an increase
in the number of new business registrations — an area which
continued to be unpredictable.

The Committee were advised that the number of proactive visits had



25.

been higher than expected during the course of the year and
Members were advised that this was a consequence of an increase in
complaints and service requests over the summer period which had
now reduced. An update on completed and pending prosecutions was
also provided.

With regards to food safety and public health promotion, Members
were pleased to note that food hygiene training courses continued to
be delivered with a very high success rate. A newsletter on
acrylamide had been published and circulated and the Business
Support Team is continuing to the enhanced registration of
businesses work stream run by the Food Standards Agency.

In terms of unplanned reactive work undertaken by the Service
(Appendix 2), Members noted that progress against predicted activity
was on target in all areas. There had been one food alert for action
from the Food Safety Agency during by period regarding the sale of
sprouting seeds for human consumption.

The Committee were advised that the Food Standards Agency were
continuing to refine their Regulation our Futures programme to
modernise the way in which food businesses are regulated and were
developing a training programme on imported food controls in
preparation for the UK leaving the EU. Members were also pleased to
note that the Better Business for All programme had developed with
local authorities in the area and work had commenced to develop and
draw up a web-based regulatory advice brochure.

The Committee went on to discuss the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme
and it was reported that the Government had not yet passed the
necessary legislation to require it to be mandatory for local food
businesses to display their ratings. Members were also informed of
the action which could be taken by the Authority in the event of a local
business receiving a low score.

Turning to progress which had been made against the delivery of the
Health and Plan, the Committee noted the significant rise in the
number of Accident and dangerous occurrence investigations
compared to the numbers of those predicted. Having discussed the
possible causes of this, it was agreed that further information should
be included within the next monitoring report.

The Committee were informed that the Coroner’s Inquest into the
death at Hammerton Zoo had been scheduled for July 2019 which
required ongoing commitment from officers. The details of recent
issues which had been identified as “Matters of Evident Concern”
were also provided to Committee Members.

Whereupon and having concluded their discussion on this item, it was
RESOLVED

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the
period 1st April 2018 to 31st January 2019 be noted.

SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2019-20



26.

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached
a proposed Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement in 2019-20.

The Committee were reminded that the Food Standards Agency
(FSA) requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty
to deliver food controls within the District. The resulting Service Plan
sets out how the food safety and hygiene enforcement function within
the Authority will be delivered over the coming year.

Attention was then drawn to the aims and objectives of the Plan, the
resourcing requirement, the targets for programmed and unplanned
activity, together with the proposed development plan for 2019-20.

With regards to the resources required for the delivery of the Plan,
Members were advised that there had been a change in the
redistribution of posts to provide a greater degree of flexibility. Income
was expected to be obtained through the issue of health and export
certificates and the delivery of training courses. Members were
informed that targets for programmed activity had been set at a level
greater than those which had been achieved in the current year.

The Committee discussed the resourcing requirements within the
Plan, particularly in light of the increases in new food businesses with
the District and the other increasing commitments being placed upon
the Council's Commercial Team. In response to which, the Head of
Community reiterated that he was confident that the Service would be
able to deliver the proposed programme with current staffing
resources. Members were advised that the back office software was
currently being replaced to enable officers to work more productively
in the field. A focus was also being placed on income generation
which if successful may provide for further resources.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

(a) that the Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2019-20 be
approved in accordance with the Council’'s Constitution; and

(b) that the Health of Community be authorised to update the
2018/19 performance data within the Service Plan prior to
publication.

SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2019-
20

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached
the proposed Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2019-
2020.

The Committee were advised that the Health and Safety Executive
(HSE) requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty
to make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant
statutory provisions within its area. The resultant Service Plan for
2019-20 had been drawn up in accordance with the National Local



Authority Enforcement Code and Local Authority Circular LAC 67/2
(revision 8).

Attention was then drawn to the aims and objectives of the Plan,
service delivery proposals, resourcing requirements, the targets for
health and safety activity and the proposed development plan for
2019-20. Members noted that the District Council currently had 2,271
premises on its premises database for which it was responsible. For
the purposes of the Plan, these had been broken down into their HSE
classification and a Member suggested that it would be useful to see
the figures for previous years to provide a better understanding of the
changing nature of the District.

In reviewing the proposed Plan, Members commented on the
estimated reduction in the number of accident and dangerous
occurrence investigations in the forthcoming year and were advised
as to how this was proposed to be achieved. Clarification was also
sought on the roles of the Health and Safety Executive and the Local
Authority and the Committee were advised that the responsibilities
were set out in detail in the Health and Safety (Enforcing Authorities)
Regulations 1998.

The Committee went on to discuss the proactive role of the District
Council’s Safety Advisory Group in ensuring that health and safety
advice is disseminated to event organisers and inspecting large scale
public gatherings. However, the Committee noted that this was not a
mechanism adopted and utilised by all local authorities. In response
to a specific enquiry regarding an event organised the Royal British
Legion and the potential to access the expertise of the Safety
Advisory Group, the Head of Community intimated that he would be
happy to take their details outside of the meeting.

The Committee then discussed the number of cases in which formal
enforcement action had been undertaken, specifically the use of
Improvement and Prohibition notices.

In terms of the selection of future incidents and complaints for
investigation, the Committee were advised that he HSE’s risk based
approach to complaint handling and incident selection would be
adopted. Having noted that it was a mandatory requirement to report
all work based accidents, Officers confirmed that this approach would
have been kept under review. However to address the reservations of
a member, it was suggested that some examples of those incidents
not investigated and not investigated could be provided in future
monitoring reports.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

(a) that the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2019-
20 be approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

(b) that the Head of Community be authorised to update the
2018/19 performance data within the Service Plan prior to
publication.



27.

28.

29.

LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEES

With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received and noted the details of 4 meetings of the
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place
between 9th November 2018 and 6th March 2019.

Following a request by a Member of a Committee it was agreed that
details of the outcome of any appeals against the decisions of the
Sub-Committee should be included within future reports.

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES
UNDER DELEGATED POWERES

With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of
actions which had been taken since the last meeting under the Head
of Community’s delegated authority.

In response to a question by a Member, further information as to the
circumstances surrounding the suspension of five vehicle licences on
the same day was provided to the Committee. Having noted that all
cases had now been resolved, the Head of Community reiterated that
the District Council would not accept a poor quality taxi trade and this
message would be communicated to drivers and Operators within the
District.

ANNUAL LICENSING TRAINING
Members noted that the annual training for Committee Members

would be held on Wednesday 5th June 2019 at 9.30am in the Civic
Suite, Pathfinder House. All Members were required to attend.

Chairman



